

James L. Buchal, OSB No. 921618
MURPHY & BUCHAL LLP
3425 SE Yamhill Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Tel: 503-227-1011
Fax: 503-573-1939
E-mail: jbuchal@mblp.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, LARRY
COON, WALTER R. EVENS, GALICE
MINING DISTRICT, JASON GILL, JOEL
GROTHE, J.O.G. MINING LLC,
MICHAEL HUNTER, MICHAEL P.
LOVETT, MILLENNIUM DIGGERS,
WILLAMETTE VALLEY MINERS, DON
VAN ORMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ELLEN
ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as
the Attorney General of the State of Oregon,
and MARY ABRAMS, in her official
capacity as the Director of the Oregon
Department of State Lands,

Defendants.

No. 1:15-CV-01975-CL

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE1

MOTION.....1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES2

Preliminary Statement.....2

Statement of Facts.....3

 1. Senate Bill 838’s Ban on Mining.....3

 2. The DOGAMI Exemption6

 3. Plaintiffs and Their Interests6

Argument9

I. PERTINENT FEDERAL LAWS CONCERNING MINING AND FEDERAL
LAND MANAGEMENT.....9

 A. The 1872 Mining Law, As Amended9

 B. The Multiple Use Act of 195511

 C. The Mineral Policy Act of 197013

 D. National Forest Legislation.....14

 E. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA)17

 F. Other Relevant Statutes.....18

II. SENATE BILL 838 IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW19

 A. Federal Law Occupies the Field of Zoning Uses on Federal Land, Such
 That Oregon’s Prohibited Zone Is Preempted by Federal Law20

 B. Senate Bill 838 Is Preempted By Federal Law Insofar As It Frustrates the
 Accomplishment of the Full Purposes of Congress As Set Forth in
 Federal Mining Law.....22

C. There Is No Presumption Against Preemption in this Context.....26

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A DECLARATION THAT SENATE BILL 838 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....27

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Review27

B. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar This Suit.....31

C. Declaratory Relief Should Issue31

Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....30, 32

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....26

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....29

Brubaker v. Board of County Commissioners,
652 F.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....10, 25, 26

Butte City Water Co. v. Baker,
196 U.S. 119 (1905).....27

California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1987)..... *passim*

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana,
453 U.S. 609 (1981).....26

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....26

Eldred v. Reno,
239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001),
aff’d sub. nom. Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....28

Elliott v. Oregon Int’l Mining Co.,
60 Or. App. 474 (1982).....24

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....31

Galice Mining District v. Oregon,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, No. 6:13-cv-682-TC (D. Or. July 18, 2013)28

In re Suction Dredge Mining,
No. JCPDS 4720 (San Bernardino Cty. Jan. 12, 2015)25

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....9

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	29
<i>National Audubon Society v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	27, 28, 30
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	26
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 230 Cal. App.4th 419 (2014), <i>petition for review granted</i>	25, 30
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Sperry v. Florida</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963)	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	2
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Backlund</i> , 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	9

<i>Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 445 U.S. 947 (1980).....	23
--	----

<i>Wilbur v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	10
--	----

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 478.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 528.....	14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 531.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1602.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1612(a)	15
30 U.S.C. § 21a(1)	13
30 U.S.C. § 21a(2)	13
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	8, 9, 10
30 U.S.C. § 26.....	10
30 U.S.C. § 28.....	11
30 U.S.C. § 35.....	10
30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....	11, 12, 13, 17
30 U.S.C. § 1281(a)	18
30 U.S.C. § 1281(b).....	18
30 U.S.C. § 1281(c)	18
30 U.S.C. § 1281(f).....	19

30 U.S.C. § 1605(1)	13
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(9).....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	18
43 U.S.C. § 1744(a)	11

State Statutes

ORS 161.615.....	5
ORS 161.635.....	5
ORS 180.060.....	31
ORS 192.520(4)	22
ORS 196.800.....	4
ORS 196.810.....	31
ORS 196.810(1)(f)(B).....	4
ORS 196.850.....	5
ORS 197.520(3)	22
ORS 197.520(3)(b)	22
ORS 517.080.....	7
ORS 517.750(15)	6
ORS 517.750(15)(B).....	6
ORS 517.790(1)	6

Federal Rules and Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a).....	15
---------------------------	----

State Rules and Regulations

OAR 141-085-0510(8).....4
OAR 141-085-0510(9).....4
OAR 632-030-00166

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....19
39 Fed. Reg. 26,038 (July 16, 1974).....16
39 Fed. Reg. 31,317 (Aug. 28, 1974).....16
38 Fed. Reg. 34,817 (Dec. 19, 1973)16
H. Rep. No. 94-1163, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1976)18
H. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1724, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 58 (1976)18
S. Rep. No. 94-583, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 45 (1975)18
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 565325
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653.125
NRC, *Hardrock Mining on Federal Lands* 96 (Nat’l Academy Press 1999)17
Proposed Forest Service Mining Regulations: Hearings before the Subcommittee
on Public Lands, House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong.,
2d Sess. (Mar. 7-8, 1974).....16
